
AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN CITY OF PEORIA AND PEORIA COUNTY TREASURER PERTAINING TO  

BILLING OF REFUSE & GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES 
 

An Intergovernmental Agreement (hereinafter referred to as “Agreement”) was entered into on May 3, 

2016 between the City of Peoria, Illinois a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the “City”) 

and the County of Peoria and the Peoria County Treasurer, (hereinafter referred to collectively as the 

“County”). 

     RECITALS 

WHEREAS, it has been six years since the inception and execution of the original Agreement, and 

the garbage fees have been placed on the City of Peoria residents’ tax bill for collection pursuant to an 

annual list provided to the County by the City; and 

WHEREAS, The Peoria City Council, the Peoria County Board and the Peoria County Treasurer 

continue to determine that it remains in the public interest and general welfare of the City and County 

to cooperate in the billing and collecting of the charge imposed for the collection of refuse and garbage 

by the City through contracts with private waste haulers; and 

WHEREAS, there has been no increase in the annual payment of $150,000 to the County 

Treasurer for its services as a billing and collection agent for the City for the garbage collection fees since 

2016 however services provided by the County for the tax billing process have increased over the six 

years:  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the parties agree to amend Paragraph 6 of 

the original agreement as follows: 

6. The annual payment to the County Treasurer for its services as a billing and collection 

agent for the City for the garbage and refuse fees shall increase to $175,000 and shall be 

invoiced in two equal installments of $87,500 for payment on June 1 of each year with 

the City payment due by June 30 of that year and on September 1 of each year with the 

City payment due September 30 of that year effective beginning January 1, 2023.  

 

 This Amendment supersedes and takes precedence over any previous agreements between the parties 

concerning the subject matter hereof. This Amendment along with the original Agreement represent the 



entire agreement between the parties. No changes, modifications, or amendments in the terms and 

conditions of this Amendment or the original Agreement shall be effective unless reduced to writing and 

signed by the duly authorized representatives from the City and County.  

 

CITY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS,    COUNTY OF PEORIA, 
a municipal corporation     a body politic and corporate 
BY _________________________   By __________________________ 

Its _________________________   Its __________________________ 

 

ATTEST:       ATTEST: 

 

____________________________   ____________________________ 
City Clerk      County Clerk 
 

Approved: 

 

____________________________   Peoria County Treasurer 
Its Corporation Counsel  

        ______________________________ 
        Nicole Bjerke 

 

 

 

 

 

 


